
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

October 2009 

 

 

 

PHIP Activities & 
Services Pilot 
Inventory 
SUMMARY OF 2008 RESULTS  

sgd0303
Text Box
DOH Pub 822-020 9/11



PHIP Activities & Services Committee 
Summary of Pilot Inventory Results for 2008 

     

 

 

 

The Pilot Inventory of 2008 Activities and Services (A&S) 

Public health is focused on outcomes. The governmental public health system is working well when 
people don’t get sick from contaminated water, don’t contract communicable diseases, don’t develop 
chronic diseases, don’t experience injuries, and aren’t exposed to health risks through the air, food, or 
water. But such outcomes are only part of the public health story. “Inputs,” are another. 
 
A community may achieve the desired outcome of preventing waterborne diseases; it achieves this 
outcome through activities and services such as periodic water system inspections and routine water 
quality testing. Similarly, communicable diseases may be addressed early through such activities as 
immunizations and educational classes on safe food handling practices. Although Washington’s local 
public health agencies count activities and services, they frequently don’t count the same activities or 
count them the same way across jurisdictions.  
 
The PHIP Activities and Services Committee (see page 25) was charged by the 2007 legislature to 
identify and develop a way to count public health activity inputs consistently and over time. This report is 
a first attempt to capture a sample of public health activities and services provided across the state by all 
35 local health jurisdictions and to present baseline data of how many of these activities and services 
were done in 2008. 
 
 
Inventory Development and Data Collection Process 
 
The Activities and Services Committee (as part of implementation of SSB 5930, now RCW 43.70.512-
518), began its work with stakeholder interviews and input from program experts in local and state public 
health agencies. Stakeholders were asked to propose countable activity inputs for the major services 
provided by local public health agencies within core categories. 
 
For example, immunization is one of the major services associated with the category of communicable 
disease prevention. An activity associated with immunization is direct delivery of vaccines; examples of a 
countable input is the number of providers enrolled in CHILD Profile, the state immunization registry, or 
the number of valid doses of vaccine doses delivered. 
 
In the spring of 2009 the A&S committee identified a pilot list of representative activities in each service 
area: 
• Environmental health 
• Communicable disease 
• Healthy family development 
• Prevention and wellness 
• Assessment 
• Access to care 
• Emergency preparedness and response 
 
The characteristics of activities included in the pilot list are common, countable, important, and collected 
frequently. The committee, with the help of a consultant team from Berk and Associates, provided 
oversight of the collection of the first round of data. 
 
Data was collected from two sources; the 35 LHJs using a survey tool, and from the Department of Health 
(DOH) programs. Of the 47 items in the pilot inventory, 28 involve information already collected from LHJs 
by 13 DOH programs or other state agencies, and 19 were items collected directly from the LHJs. The 
source of data is identified in each area.  While most counts reflect activities for the 2008 calendar year, a 
few counts reflect a different time period such as those reported for a portion of the year or the federal 
fiscal year.   

1 



PHIP Activities & Services Committee 
Summary of Pilot Inventory Results for 2008 

     

 

Challenges and Limitations 
 
One of the challenges the committee faced was how to identify core activities in an environment with 
great geographical diversity, demographic differences, local control, variable resources, and competing 
local priorities. Some public health activities with significant impacts on communities are difficult to 
quantify. 
 
There was also difficulty with some definitions, especially with the hard to quantify activities such as those 
involving assessment or prevention services. Counts reflect activities or services performed by the LHJ, 
but there were differences among LHJs in the way some questions were interpreted. Caution should be 
used in drawing conclusions from the numbers without further background. This was very much a pilot 
effort. Numbers always look precise, but some of the numbers here are more meaningful than others. 
One of the committee’s next jobs is to refine these measures and data definitions so that future 
inventories produce reliable numbers. The committee will also be working to produce a summary 
document highlighting the meaning of these numbers, based on a full understanding of their limitations. 
 
 
Next Steps  
 
In September 2009, the PHIP Activities and Services Committee approved this report. In preparation for 
the 2009 data inventory in early 2010, the committee will work on recommendations for additions or 
modifications to the pilot list of activities and services, and identifying key public health messages or 
“stories” from the data. 
 
 
Contact 
 
For further information, please contact Jane Lee, PHIP Activities and Services Committee Coordinator at 
(360) 236-4154 or jane.lee@doh.wa.gov 
 

 

 

 

 

 



PHIP Activities & Services Committee 
Summary of Pilot Inventory Results for 2008 

     

 

 
 

Environmental Health Total All LHJs

1 
Number of permanent food service establishments permitted (Food service establishments 
operate under LHJ permit to prevent food borne illness.  Each permit represents multiple 
inspections and education efforts targeting food service providers) 

34,196* 

2 Number of routine inspections at permanent food service establishments (Each inspection 
applies national science-based safety standards for diseases prevention) 47,402** 

3 Number of food worker cards issued (Food workers are required to pass a short course 
before handling or preparing food) 264,014* 

4 Number of new on-site sewage system permits issued (LHJ approve the design and inspect 
new on-site sewage systems to prevent illness and protect surface and groundwater)   8,637* 

5 Number of repair or replacement on-site sewage system permits issued (Repair design 
review and system inspection to prevent illness and water contamination) 2,702* 

Healthy Family Development  

1 Provided First Steps services (Maternity Support/Infant Case Management home visiting 
services for low income pregnant women and their families) 30 LHJs* 

2 First Steps clients served - MSS and/or ICM (SFY2008) 37,014** 

3 
Provided Early Family Support Services (EFSS); formerly called Alternative Response 
System (ARS) (Services provided to help reduce the risk for child abuse or neglect) 16 LHJs* 

4 Number of EFSS clients served 1,723* 

5 
Provided Nurse Family Partnership (NFP) program (The NFP offers home visits to first time 
young mothers to improve pregnancy outcomes, and child health and development.  NFP is 
a private organization with individual LHJ contracts) 

9 LHJs* 

6 Number of Nurse Family Partnership (NFP) program clients served 1,856* 

7 Number of NFP visits conducted 14,319* 

8 
Provided WIC services (The Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants 
and Children (WIC) is a preventive health and nutrition program that provides short term 
assistance to young families to promote optimal growth and development.) 

28 LHJs** 

9 Number of WIC clients served (Federal FY Oct 07-Sep 08) 155,336** 

10 Dollar value of food checks cashed by clients (FFY) $64,476,756** 

11 Number of Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) clients served (CSHCN 
services are provided by all LHJs) 11,186** 

 

 

 

 

*Data submitted by local health agencies via survey 
**Data submitted by local health agencies via Department of Health programs

3 



PHIP Activities & Services Committee 
Summary of Pilot Inventory Results for 2008 

     

 

 

Emergency Preparedness and Response  

1 Number of after action reports for emergency preparedness exercises and real events completed 106* 

2 Fully executed a mutual aid agreement (LHJ agreement to share resources in case of 
emergencies, such as lending staff, equipment and other resources.) 21 LHJs** 

Prevention and Wellness  

1 Work plan with goals and objectives that address chronic disease/ prevention and wellness 
initiatives 27 LHJs* 

2 Focus areas of chronic disease/prevention and wellness initiatives:  

a Access to Healthy Foods 25 LHJs* 

b Food insecurity and hunger 10 LHJs* 

c Increase Breastfeeding 26 LHJs* 

d Increase Recreation Opportunities 20 LHJs* 

e Physical Activity 20 LHJs* 

3 

OPTIONAL: Please identify other focus areas not listed above 

• Initiatives with health care partners on obesity and diabetes 
• Tobacco prevention; supplemental nutrition; master home environmentalist program 
• Collaborate with schools on healthy food and activity; 2008 long- term kids activity (golf) 
• Fruit and vegetable consumption; healthy recipes for use among Hispanics 
• Chronic disease data system and collection (Robert Wood Johnson grant) 
• Breastfeeding activities are in other programs 
• Increase wellness programs at work in the community 
• Employee wellness programs 
• Violence and injury prevention 
• Increase trails and connectivity 
• Tobacco cessation and exposure to second hand smoke 
• Policy development around better access to healthy foods and encouraging physical 

activity 
• Improving the built environment to make it easier for individuals to eats healthy foods and 

be physically active; comprehensive tobacco prevention program including prevention of 
youth initiation, cessation activities as well as enforcement of I-901 

• Diabetes collaborative of medical providers; motivational interview training 
• Diabetes education and prevention 
• Prevent youth tobacco use, reduce second hand smoke exposure 
• Dental and breast health 
• Smoking 

 

4 Tobacco retailer compliance checks (Retail checks to prevent youth use and access to tobacco 
products. In five LHJs, community partners provide the service.) 966** 

 

 

 

*Data submitted by local health agencies via survey 
**Data submitted by local health agencies via Department of Health programs

4 



PHIP Activities & Services Committee 
Summary of Pilot Inventory Results for 2008 

     

 

 

Assessment  

1 
Conducted community health assessments (Includes collection, analysis and sharing of 
information about a health condition or community health need, identification of where health 
threats are occurring, and prioritization of needs for policy implementation. 

25 LHJs* 

2 Number of community health assessments conducted in:  

a Maternal Child Health 31* 

b Communicable Disease 30* 

c Environmental Health 14* 

d Chronic Disease 35* 

e Senior Health 9* 

f Comprehensive 20* 

g Other 89* 

3 Number of times the LHJ responded to requests for assistance in finding, generating or using 
assessment data 1,028* 

4 Due to an assessment, number of times collaborated with a community partner in the 
development of an action plan 78* 

Access to Care  

1 Clinic or client services provided; direct means the LHJ provides the clinical services, indirect 
means LHJ has a relationship with a community partner to provide the services:  

Direct Immunization Clinic (provides vaccines against infectious diseases to both children and 
adults) 31 LHJs* 

Indirect Immunization Clinic 20 LHJs* 
Direct Travel Clinic (Consultation services for travelers abroad) 20 LHJs* 

Indirect Travel Clinic 13 LHJs* 

Direct HIV/AIDS STD (provides HIV and other STD testing, prevention and educational materials, 30 LHJs* 

Indirect HIV/AIDS STD 19 LHJs* 

Direct Tuberculosis (provides TB services including, skin testing, chest x-rays, preventative therapy 
and active tuberculosis treatment, and education) 30 LHJs* 

Indirect Tuberculosis 12 LHJs* 

Direct Infant Case Management (ICM) (The ICM program helps mothers of newborns or infants learn 
to use the resources in their community, to support the baby and family) 22 LHJs* 

Indirect Infant Case Management 15 LHJs* 

Direct Educational  Infant Support 16 LHJs* 

Indirect Educational Infant Support 13 LHJs* 

Direct Parent Support Groups 10 LHJs* 

Indirect Parent Support Groups 16 LHJs* 

Direct Youth Health 10 LHJs* 

Indirect Youth Health 19 LHJs* 

Direct Mental or Behavioral Health 6 LHJs* 

Indirect Mental 22 LHJs* 

*Data submitted by local health agencies via survey 
**Data submitted by local health agencies via Department of Health programs

5 



PHIP Activities & Services Committee 
Summary of Pilot Inventory Results for 2008 

     

 

 

Direct Child Abuse Neglect 21 LHJs* 

Indirect Child Abuse Neglect 18 LHJs* 

Direct Oral and Dental Health 26 LHJs* 

Indirect Oral and Dental Health 18 LHJs* 

Direct Family Planning 15 LHJs* 

Indirect Family Planning 18 LHJs* 

Direct Breast Cancer 6 LHJs* 

Indirect Breast Cancer 20 LHJs* 

Direct Cervical 10 LHJs* 

Indirect Cervical 22 LHJs* 

Direct Colorectal 1 LHJ* 

Indirect Colorectal 18 LHJs* 

Direct Refugee  8 LHJs* 

Indirect Refugee 14 LHJs* 

2 

Please note any direct clinical services provided that are not listed above 

• Jail services 
• WIC, First Steps, FER 
• WIC 
• HIV case management and counseling and testing; Refer STD clinics to area 

providers 
• WIC 
• HIV/AIDS case management; syringe exchange 
• Adult BPs and Immunes 
• Disease Investigation and follow up 
• Foot care for seniors 
• Juvenile Detention Health Clinic; School-based Health Clinic 
• CHSCN and ITEIP developmental screening; WIC assessments 
• Jail Health Care, Primary Care, WIC. Sea King Public health directly provides 

specific (stand alone) tuberculosis clinic services and refugee clinic services 
• Pediatric outreach clinics for genetics, developmental pediatrics, child psychiatry and 

rehabilitation 
• Jail Health 

 

3 Participated in a coalition of community partners intended to address problems in access to 
general medical care 28 LHJs* 

4 Number of partner organizations involved 436* 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*Data submitted by local health agencies via survey 
**Data submitted by local health agencies via Department of Health programs

6 



PHIP Activities & Services Committee 
Summary of Pilot Inventory Results for 2008 

     

 

 

Communicable Disease  

1 Active Immunization sites receiving state supplied vaccine in the jurisdiction, including LHJ main 
and satellite offices and all providers 1,241** 

2 Providers enrolled in Child Profile (CHILD Profile is the state immunization registry available to 
providers and community partners such as schools) 1,018*8 

3 Quality assurance/improvement (AFIX) site visits (Immunization site visits  to assess and improve 
immunization coverage at the clinic level through AFIX, a tool used to improve immunization rates 281** 

4 Total 2008 Non STD, TB or HIV Notifiable Condition Cases 3,818** 

5 Non STD, TB or HIV Notifiable condition cases with diagnosis date 3,477** 

6 Non STD cases with diagnosis date reported within time specified in WAC 2,838** 

7 Non STD cases where investigation was started on time 3,732** 

8 Non STD cases with complete or unable to complete investigation status for which all 
"measurement fields" are complete ^ 3,336** 

9 Foodborne outbreaks investigations reported to DOH (from the LHJ) 46** 

10 STD Cases 2008 total - Chlamydia, Gonorrhea, Herpes, Syphilis, EL Syph, L/LL 26,315** 

11 STD Cases diagnosed and reported (Oct - Dec 2008) 6,194** 

12 STD Cases reported within required 3 working days (Oct - Dec 2008) 2,235** 

13 STD cases where investigations were started within 3 working days (Oct - Dec 2008)  

14 STD case investigations where all "measurement fields" were completed (Oct - Dec 2008) 3,980** 

15 Total Number of TB cases investigated and reported to DOH -2008 228** 

16 TB cases reported to the LHJ (July - Dec 2008) 124** 

17 TB cases reported within the required 2 day timeframe -  (July - Dec 2008) 98** 

18 TB cases where investigation was started within 1 working day as specified in the Guidelines (July - 
Dec 2008) 48** 

19 TB case investigations where all "essential fields" were completed (July - Dec 2008) 111** 

20 Total HIV case reports completed in 20081 595** 

21 New HIV cases reported to the LHJ (July - Dec 2008) 211** 

22 HIV cases reported within the required 3 day timeframe (July - Dec 2008) 28** 

23 HIV cases where an investigation (contact the index patient) was started within 3 days of LHJ 
notification (July - Dec 2008) 68** 

24 HIV case investigations where all "essential fields" were completed 2(July - Dec 2008) 187** 
 
^ Includes rabies post prophylaxis 
1Describes the number of Washington State HIV/AIDS case reports per county that were completed in 2008. The 
figures include only those cases in which the initial HIV or AIDS case report was completed in WA in 2008. It does not 
include cases that were initially diagnosed and reported outside of the state, nor does it include AIDS case reports 
that had an HIV case report completed prior to 2008. Also not included are those Washington State AIDS cases with 
HIV case reports completed prior to 2008, but which progressed to AIDS in 2008. 
2Total completeness means all ACRF elements are complete plus PCR elements are complete or the case was NA 
for Partner Services 
 
 
 

*Data submitted by local health agencies via survey 
**Data submitted by local health agencies via Department of Health programs 

7 



PHIP Activities & Services Committee 
Summary of Pilot Inventory Results for 2008 

     

 

Environmental Health 
 

  

Permanent food 
service 

establishments 
permitted* 

Routine 
inspections at 

permanent food 
service 

establishments** 

Food worker 
cards issued* 

New on-site 
sewage system 
permits issued* 

Repair or 
replacement on-

site sewage 
system permits 

issued* 
  no yes # yes # 

Adams  212    

Asotin 63 63 760 79 23 

Benton-Franklin 1,228 2,333 9,048 373 97 

Chelan-Douglas 658 864 5,230 225 82 

Clallam 420 406 2,047 318 75 

Clark 1,587 3,104 14,086 136 83 

Columbia 30 46 182 16 4 

Cowlitz 699 1,060 5,227   

Garfield 14 22 44 7  

Grant 589 746 4,539 268 31 

Grays Harbor 442 379  85 28 

Island 364 84 1,710 620 35 

Jefferson 237 175 1,314 231 32 

Kitsap 1,203 1,333 10,474 444 164 

Kittitas 244 292 1,844 230 33 

Klickitat 124 139 652 258 7 

Lewis 452 278 3,000 473 24 

Lincoln 65 89 299 66 2 

Mason 252 507 2,134 297 113 

NE Tri-County 311 299 1,652 378 49 

Okanogan 335 411 2,255 276 96 

Pacific 175 92 890 91 117 

San Juan 200 207 826 207 39 

Seattle King County 10,527 16,934 79,000 402 322 

Skagit 863 1,001 9,700 465 124 

Skamania 113 52 287 37 13 

Snohomish 3,294 4,575 21,964 786 170 

Spokane 2,354 2,624 16,131 427 42 

Tacoma-Pierce 3,691 5,782 39,265 442 133 

Thurston 1,080 884 10,744 468 237 

Wahkiakum 31 33 156 40 20 

Walla Walla 362 491 2,049 48 42 

Whatcom 1,189 922 9,470 244 116 

Whitman  22    

Yakima 1,030 941 7,217 216 90 
Total 34,226 47,402 264,196 8,653 2,443 

*Data submitted by local health agencies via survey 
**Data submitted by local health agencies via Department of Health programs

8



PHIP Activities & Services Committee 
Summary of Pilot Inventory Results for 2008 

     

 

Healthy Family Development 

 

Provided First Steps 
services* 

First Steps 
clients served 

MSS and/or ICM 
(SFY)** 

 

Provided Early Family 
Support Services 
(EFSS); formerly 

Alternative Response 
System* 

EFSS clients 
served* 

 no yes #  no yes # 
Adams   60     
Asotin   177     
Benton-Franklin   1,499    53 
Chelan-Douglas   250    52 
Clallam   41     
Clark   619    147 
Columbia        
Cowlitz   307     
Garfield   9     
Grant        
Grays Harbor   753     
Island   277    24 
Jefferson   191    50 
Kitsap   898     
Kittitas   195    51 
Klickitat   131    14 
Lewis   59     
Lincoln   12     
Mason   231    26 
NE Tri-County   346    15 
Okanogan   186    45 
Pacific   114     
San Juan   98     
Seattle King County   23,558    300 
Skagit   164    21 
Skamania   16    14 
Snohomish   3,313     
Spokane   1,037    232 
Tacoma-Pierce   1,214    669 
Thurston   605     
Wahkiakum   59     
Walla Walla        
Whatcom   421     
Whitman   174    10 
Yakima        
Total 5 30 37,014  19 16 1,723 

 

*Data submitted by local health agencies via survey 
**Data submitted by local health agencies via Department of Health programs

9



PHIP Activities & Services Committee 
Summary of Pilot Inventory Results for 2008 

     

 

Healthy Family Development (con’t) 

 

Nurse Family 
Partnership 

(NFP) program 
clients served* 

NFP visits 
conducted*  Offered WIC 

services** 

WIC clients 
served 

(Federal FY 
Oct 07 - Sep 

08)** 

Value of food 
checks cashed 

by clients (FFY)** 
 

CSHCN 
clients 

served** 

 # #  No Yes # $  # 

Adams      674 $ 299,588  93 
Asotin      1,135 $ 438,069  26 
Benton-Franklin      11,119 $ 4,489,444  504 
Chelan-Douglas      1,341 $ 616,419  40 
Clallam      2,311 $ 897,098  45 
Clark 112 10,049    15,744 $ 6,079,087  106 
Columbia      181 $ 71,953  2 
Cowlitz         53 
Garfield      79 $ 31,059  16 
Grant         198 
Grays Harbor      2,884 $ 1,270,860  100 
Island      1,523 $ 569,382  87 
Jefferson 26 381    804 $ 307,718  84 
Kitsap         325 
Kittitas      1,376 $ 544,585  66 
Klickitat      1,220 $ 519,156  14 
Lewis      4,449 $ 1,863,281  11 
Lincoln      383 $ 143,279  56 
Mason 19 137       179 
NE Tri Co.      2,002 $ 758,680  77 
Okanogan         13 
Pacific      1,008 $ 427,648  31 
San Juan      396 $ 169,088  41 
Seattle King Co. 916 5,809    57,493 $ 24,790,369  2,665 
Skagit 72 780    947 $ 356,960  35 
Skamania      256 $ 93,698  2 
Snohomish 241 1,685    16,311 $ 6,903,038  795 
Spokane 184 1,374    19,172 $ 7,829,684  1,496 
Tacoma-Pierce 153 1,669       916 
Thurston 133 1,420    5,744 $ 2,186,919  118 
Wahkiakum      198 $ 82,568  11 
Walla Walla      1,489 $ 653,649  70 
Whatcom      3,737 $ 1,565,001  429 
Whitman      1,360 $ 518,476  32 
Yakima         2,450 
Total 1,856 23,304  7 28 155,336 $64,476,756  11,186 

 

 

*Data submitted by local health agencies via survey 

**Data submitted by local health agencies via Department of Health programs 

10



PHIP Activities & Services Committee 
Summary of Pilot Inventory Results for 2008 

     

 

Emergency Preparedness and Response 

 

After action reports for emergency 
preparedness exercises and real 

events completed* 
Fully executed a mutual aid agreement** 

 # no yes 
Adams 2  
Asotin 1  
Benton-Franklin 2  
Chelan-Douglas 2  
Clallam 2  
Clark 6  
Columbia 1  
Cowlitz 4  
Garfield 1  
Grant 9  
Grays Harbor 2  
Island 1  
Jefferson 2  
Kitsap 3  
Kittitas 13  
Klickitat 3  
Lewis 1  
Lincoln 1  
Mason 4  
NE Tri-County 2  
Okanogan 3  
Pacific 2  
San Juan 1  
Seattle King County 3  
Skagit 2  
Skamania 6  
Snohomish 2  
Spokane 2  
Tacoma-Pierce 5  
Thurston 6  
Wahkiakum 2  
Walla Walla 5  
Whatcom 4  
Whitman   
Yakima 1  
Total 106 14 21 

 

 
 
 
 
 

*Data submitted by local health agencies via survey 

**Data submitted by local health agencies via Department of Health programs 

11 1  



 

Prevention and Wellness 

 

Work plan 
with goals 

and 
objectives to 

address 
chronic 

disease/prev
ention and 
wellness 

initiatives* 

Access to 
healthy 
foods* 

Decrease 
food 

insecurity 
and 

hunger* 

Increase 
breastfeedin
g rates and 
duration* 

Access to 
free or low 

cost 
recreational 
opportunities

* 

Increase 
opportunities 
for physical 

activity* 

Tobacco 
Retailer 

Compliance 
Checks** 

 no yes no yes no yes no yes no yes no yes # 
Adams             20 
Asotin             8 
Benton-Franklin              
Chelan-Douglas              
Clallam             28 
Clark             39 
Columbia             11 
Cowlitz             17 
Garfield             3 
Grant             28 
Grays Harbor             25 
Island             23 
Jefferson              31 
Kitsap             25 
Kittitas             27 
Klickitat             22 
Lewis              30 
Lincoln             16 
Mason             24 
NE Tri-County             47 
Okanogan             22 
Pacific             28 
San Juan             13 
Seattle King Co.             149 
Skagit             9 
Skamania             10 
Snohomish             74 
Spokane             30 
Tacoma-Pierce             58 
Thurston             76 
Wahkiakum             5 
Walla Walla             26 
Whatcom             21 
Whitman             21 
Yakima              
Total 6 27 9 25 24 10 8 26 14 20 14 20 966

*Data submitted by local health agencies via survey 

**Data submitted by local health agencies via Department of Health programs 

12 1  



 

Assessment 

 

Conducted 
community 

health 
assessments* 

Maternal 
Child 

Health* 

Communic
able 

Disease* 

Environmen
tal Health* 

Chronic 
Disease* 

Senior 
Health* 

Comprehen
sive* Other* 

 yes no # # # # # # # 
Adams           
Asotin           
Benton-Franklin           
Chelan-Douglas        1   
Clallam           
Clark   2 1  1  1   
Columbia   1 1  1 1 1   
Cowlitz    1 1 1   1 
Garfield           
Grant   1        
Grays Harbor   1 1  1     
Island           
Jefferson   3 3 3 3 3 3   
Kitsap   6 9 4 3  1 60 
Kittitas         3 
Klickitat   1 1    1   
Lewis     1     1 
Lincoln   1  1 1     
Mason      1   2 
NE Tri-County           
Okanogan   3 2 1 2 2 3 2 
Pacific  1       1 
San Juan        1 1 
Seattle King Co.   8 3 3 8 3 5 6 
Skagit    1  1   1 
Skamania           
Snohomish   1   4   2 
Spokane   1 1  2  2 1 
Tacoma-Pierce    2  2     
Thurston    2  2   3 
Wahkiakum   1 1  1     
Walla Walla           
Whatcom   1 1  1  1 4 
Whitman           
Yakima         1 
Total 25 10 31 30 14 35 9 20 89 

 

 

*Data submitted by local health agencies via survey 

**Data submitted by local health agencies via Department of Health programs 

13 1  



 

Assessment (continued) 

 

Responses to requests for assistance 
in finding, generating, or using 

assessment data* 

Due to an assessment, number 
of times collaborated with a 

community partner in the 
development of an action plan* 

 # # 
Adams   
Asotin 30 4 
Benton-Franklin 4 2 
Chelan-Douglas 3 1 
Clallam  2 
Clark 60 6 
Columbia   
Cowlitz   
Garfield   
Grant 14  
Grays Harbor 20 5 
Island 18  
Jefferson 8 3 
Kitsap 82 2 
Kittitas   
Klickitat   
Lewis 20 3 
Lincoln 3 2 
Mason 10 3 
NE Tri-County  4 
Okanogan 6 5 
Pacific 3 3 
San Juan 10 1 
Seattle King County 290  
Skagit 45 9 
Skamania   
Snohomish 50 3 
Spokane 229 5 
Tacoma-Pierce 107 2 
Thurston   
Wahkiakum 6 4 
Walla Walla  4 
Whatcom 10 5 
Whitman   
Yakima   
Total 1028 78 

 

 

 

*Data submitted by local health agencies via survey 

**Data submitted by local health agencies via Department of Health programs 

14 1  



 

Access to Care 

Clinic or client services provided directly or indirectly, through referrals to a direct service provider 

 Immunization Clinic* Travel Services* HIV/AIDS and STD 
Clinics* Tuberculosis Clinic* 

Infant Case 
Management (other 
than First Steps)* 

 Direct Indirect Direct Indirect Direct Indirect Direct Indirect Direct Indirect 
Adams                
Asotin            
Benton-Franklin               
Chelan-Douglas           
Clallam           
Clark           
Columbia            
Cowlitz                 
Garfield                
Grant            
Grays Harbor             
Island               
Jefferson            
Kitsap               
Kittitas                
Klickitat                
Lewis              
Lincoln               
Mason            
NE Tri-County          
Okanogan         
Pacific            
San Juan            
Seattle King Co.            
Skagit          
Skamania               
Snohomish             
Spokane                
Tacoma-Pierce               
Thurston          
Wahkiakum          
Walla Walla          
Whatcom               
Whitman              
Yakima              

Total 30 20 20 13 30 19 30 12 22 15 
 
 
 
 

*Data submitted by local health agencies via survey 

**Data submitted by local health agencies via Department of Health programs 

15 1  



 

Access to Care (continued) 

Clinic or client services provided directly or indirectly, through referrals to a direct service provider 

 Education Infant 
Support* 

Parent Support 
Groups* 

Youth Health 
Services* 

Mental and 
Developmental Health 

Services* 

Child Abuse/Neglect 
Early Intervention* 

 Direct Indirect Direct Indirect Direct Indirect Direct Indirect Direct Indirect 
Adams                
Asotin                 
Benton-Franklin               
Chelan-Douglas                 

Clallam               
Clark         
Columbia                
Cowlitz                  
Garfield                  
Grant                

Grays Harbor              

Island                  

Jefferson               
Kitsap               
Kittitas                  
Klickitat                
Lewis                  
Lincoln                    
Mason                
NE Tri-County         
Okanogan                   
Pacific        
San Juan             
Seattle King County           
Skagit             
Skamania               
Snohomish              
Spokane        
Tacoma-Pierce                   
Thurston          
Wahkiakum               
Walla Walla               
Whatcom                  
Whitman               
Yakima                

Total 16 13 10 16 10 19 6 22 21 18 

 

*Data submitted by local health agencies via survey 

**Data submitted by local health agencies via Department of Health programs 

16 1  



 

Access to Care (continued) 

Clinic or client services provided directly or indirectly, through referrals to a direct service provider 

 
Oral and Dental 
Health (ABCD or 

other)* 

Family Planning 
Services* 

Breast Cancer 
Screening* 

Cervical Cancer 
Screening* 

Colorectal Cancer 
Screening* Refugee Services* 

 Direct Indirect Direct Indirect Direct Indirect Direct Indirect Direct Indirect Direct Indirect 

Adams                   
Asotin                 
Benton-Franklin                  
Chelan-Douglas         
Clallam                   
Clark             
Columbia                   
Cowlitz            
Garfield                    
Grant             
Grays Harbor                  
Island          
Jefferson                  
Kitsap             
Kittitas                     
Klickitat            
Lewis                       
Lincoln            
Mason                       
NE Tri-County           
Okanogan                      
Pacific             
San Juan                  
Seattle King Co.            
Skagit               
Skamania             
Snohomish                 
Spokane              
Tacoma-Pierce                   
Thurston             
Wahkiakum                   

Walla Walla                     

Whatcom                      
Whitman             
Yakima                   

Total 26 18 15 18 6 20 10 22 1 18 8 14 

 

 

*Data submitted by local health agencies via survey 

**Data submitted by local health agencies via Department of Health programs 

17 1  



 

Access to Care (continued) 

Clinic or client services provided directly or indirectly, through referrals to a direct service provider 

 Participated in a coalition of community partners to 
address problems in access to general medical care* Partner organizations involved* 

 no yes # 

Adams    6 
Asotin    12 
Benton-Franklin    53 
Chelan-Douglas    45 
Clallam    15 
Clark    50 
Columbia    4 
Cowlitz    4 
Garfield    0 
Grant   
Grays Harbor     0 
Island  0 
Jefferson    6 
Kitsap    10 
Kittitas    10 
Klickitat  0 
Lewis    4 
Lincoln    2 
Mason    34 
NE Tri-County    5 
Okanogan    6 
Pacific    10 
San Juan    10 
Seattle King County    19 
Skagit    17 
Skamania  0 
Snohomish    20 
Spokane    6 
Tacoma-Pierce    14 
Thurston    12 
Wahkiakum    8 
Walla Walla    9 
Whatcom    15 
Whitman  0 
Yakima    30 

Total 6 28 436 

 

 

*Data submitted by local health agencies via survey 

**Data submitted by local health agencies via Department of Health programs 

18 1  



PHIP Activities & Services Committee 
Summary of Pilot Inventory Results for 2008 

     

 

Communicable Disease 

 

Active 
Immunization 
sites receiving 
state supplied 
vaccine in the 
jurisdiction** 

Providers 
enrolled in Child 

Profile** 

Quality 
assurance/ 

improvement 
AFIX site visits** 

Total 2008 Non 
STD, TB or HIV 

Notifiable 
Condition 
Cases** 

Non STD, TB or 
HIV Notifiable 

condition cases 
with diagnosis 

date** 

Non STD cases 
with diagnosis 
date reported 

within time 
specified in 

WAC** 

 # # # # # # 

Adams 5 5 1 5 3 2 

Asotin 5 5 1 5 3 3 

Benton-Franklin 66 42 13 117 101 66 

Chelan-Douglas 15 18 4 33 32 21 

Clallam 22 17 5 41 38 33 

Clark 63 54 13 195 153 119 

Columbia 2 2 1 2 2 1 

Cowlitz 13 14 3 42 25 17 

Garfield 2 2 1 1 0 0 

Grant 23 19 5 78 74 49 

Grays Harbor 21 17 6 40 40 34 

Island 13 12 2 136 119 98 

Jefferson 7 7 1 22 18 14 

Kitsap 43 37 10 103 101 56 

Kittitas 8 7 2 41 34 30 

Klickitat 4 4 1 12 12 10 

Lewis 23 20 6 53 53 43 

Lincoln 5 5 1 4 3 2 

Mason 11 10 2 30 30 21 

NE Tri-County 24 19 4 15 14 9 

Okanogan 18 14 4 24 23 11 

Pacific 10 8 1 11 11 6 

San Juan 9 9 2 68 17 11 

Seattle King County 348 279 80 1091 1018 827 

Skagit 23 23 6 87 84 75 

Skamania 2 2 1 2 2 2 

Snohomish 85 65 17 433 420 375 

Spokane 89 71 21 210 190 159 

Tacoma-Pierce 125 104 30 273 254 211 

Thurston 50 34 11 130 125 108 

Wahkiakum 2 2 1 1 1 1 

Walla Walla 9 5 2 37 19 15 

Whatcom 34 36 9 220 206 181 

Whitman 13 11 3 11 7 4 

Yakima 49 39 11 245 245 224 

Total 1241 1018 281 3818 3477 2838 

*Data submitted by local health agencies via survey 

**Data submitted by local health agencies via Department of Health programs 

19 1  



PHIP Activities & Services Committee 
Summary of Pilot Inventory Results for 2008 

     

 

Communicable Disease (continued) 

 

Non STD cases 
where 

investigation was 
started on time** 

Non STD cases 
with complete or 

unable to complete 
investigation status 

for which all 
"measurement 

fields" are 
complete^** 

Foodborne 
outbreaks 

investigations 
reported to DOH** 

STD Cases 2008 
total - 

Chlamydia, 
Gonorrhea, 

Herpes, Syphilis, 
EL Syph, L/LL** 

STD Cases 
diagnosed and 
reported (Oct - 

Dec 2008)** 

STD Cases 
reported to the 

LHJ within 
required 3 

working days 
(Oct - Dec 

2008)** 

 # # # # # #
Adams 5 2  59 15 3 
Asotin 5 2  61 15 7 
Benton-Franklin 90 58 1 891 189 94 
Chelan-Douglas 31 22  333 75 44 
Clallam 39 44 1 183 40 5 
Clark 189 141 2 1306 330 189 
Columbia 2 0  4 0 0 
Cowlitz 42 31 3 361 84 34 
Garfield 1 1  1 0 0 
Grant 73 56  258 69 30 
Grays Harbor 40 36 1 200 39 12 
Island 136 128 1 264 60 26 
Jefferson 22 19 2 52 14 5 
Kitsap 102 90 1 868 213 70 
Kittitas 35 36  148 36 4 
Klickitat 12 11 1 16 4 4 
Lewis 52 37 1 213 44 20 
Lincoln 4 0  3 1 0 
Mason 30 20  123 19 3 
NE Tri-County 15 7  142 31 9 
Okanogan 23 21 1 130 34 14 
Pacific 11 8  35 10 7 
San Juan 65 42  25 6 2 
Seattle King County 1084 1115 31 8055 1911 584 
Skagit 83 75 2 375 79 3 
Skamania 2 2   19 1 0 
Snohomish 430 378 3 2275 516 100 
Spokane 208 186 1 2037 469 123 
Tacoma-Pierce 270 265 4 4790 1155 474 
Thurston 129 80 4 907 202 70 
Wahkiakum 1 4  10 3 0 
Walla Walla 33 9 1 196 42 7 
Whatcom 220 186 2 513 131 81 
Whitman 9 7  170 51 14 
Yakima 239 217 4 1292 306 197 
Total 3732 3336 46 26315 6194 2235

^ Includes rabies post prophylaxis 
Total for foodborne outbreaks is 46 because 5 outbreaks involved more than one LHJ. 

 

*Data submitted by local health agencies via survey 

**Data submitted by local health agencies via Department of Health programs 

20 



PHIP Activities & Services Committee 
Summary of Pilot Inventory Results for 2008 

     

 

Communicable Disease (continued) 

 

STD case 
investigations 

where all 
"measurement 

fields" were 
completed (Oct - 

Dec 2008)** 

Total Number of 
TB cases 

investigated and 
reported to DOH -

2008** 

TB cases 
reported to the 
LHJ (July - Dec 

2008)** 

TB cases reported to 
LHJ within the 
required 2 day 

timeframe -  (July - 
Dec 2008)** 

TB cases where 
investigation was 
started within 1 
working day as 
specified in the 
Guidelines (July 

- Dec 2008)** 

TB case 
investigations 

where all "essential 
fields" were 

completed (July - 
Dec 2008)** 

 # # # # # #
Adams 8 0 0 0 0 0 
Asotin 14 0 0 0 0 0 
Benton-Franklin 156 5 3 2 1 2 
Chelan-Douglas 56 2 0 0 0 0 
Clallam 27 0 0 0 0 0 
Clark 267 7 6 4 5 5 
Columbia 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Cowlitz 74 1 1 1 1 1 
Garfield 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Grant 56 1 0 0 0 0 
Grays Harbor 14 0 0 0 0 0 
Island 7 2 0 0 0 0 
Jefferson 7 0 0 0 0 0 
Kitsap 155 5 0 0 0 0 
Kittitas 9 0 0 0 0 0 
Klickitat 3 0 0 0 0 0 
Lewis 36 1 0 0 0 0 
Lincoln 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Mason 5 2 1 1 0 1 
NE Tri-County 16 1 1 0 0 0 
Okanogan 16 2 2 1 1 1 
Pacific 7 1 0 0 0 0 
San Juan 2 0 0 0 0 0 
Seattle King Co. 1014 121 73 55 21 71 
Skagit 1 2 1 1 1 1 
Skamania 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Snohomish 136 25 10 10 6 9 
Spokane 438 8 5 4 5 5 
Tacoma-Pierce 840 18 12 10 5 10 
Thurston 176 5 1 1 0 0 
Wahkiakum 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Walla Walla 28 3 2 2 1 1 
Whatcom 105 5 3 3 0 1 
Whitman 40 0 0 0 0 0 
Yakima 265 11 3 3 1 3 
Total 3980 228 124 98 48 111

 

*Data submitted by local health agencies via survey 

**Data submitted by local health agencies via Department of Health programs 

21 1  



PHIP Activities & Services Committee 
Summary of Pilot Inventory Results for 2008 

     

 

Communicable Disease (continued) 

 

Total HIV case 
reports completed 

in 20081(**) 

New HIV cases 
reported to the LHJ 
(July - Dec 2008)** 

HIV cases reported 
to the LHJ within the 

required 3 day 
timeframe (July - 

Dec 2008)** 

HIV cases where an 
investigation 

(contact the index 
patient) was started 
within 3 days of LHJ 

notification (July - 
Dec 2008)** 

HIV case 
investigations where 
all "essential fields" 

were completed2 
(July - Dec 2008)** 

 # # # # #
Adams 0 0 0 0 0 
Asotin 1 0 0 0 0 
Benton-Franklin 9 6 1 2 6 
Chelan-Douglas 1 1 0 1 1 
Clallam 2 1 0 0 1 
Clark 24 8 1 2 6 
Columbia 1 0 0 0 0 
Cowlitz 6 1 0 0 1 
Garfield 0 0 0 0 0 
Grant 3 1 0 0 1 
Grays Harbor 7 2 1 1 2 
Island 2 2 0 1 2 
Jefferson 0 0 0 0 0 
Kitsap 8 3 0 2 3 
Kittitas 0 0 0 0 0 
Klickitat 0 0 0 0 0 
Lewis 2 1 0 1 1 
Lincoln 0 0 0 0 0 
Mason 6 1 0 1 1 
NE Tri-County 1 1 0 0 1 
Okanogan 3 1 0 0 1 
Pacific 1 0 0 0 0 
San Juan 1 0 0 0 0 
Seattle King County 341 128 17 36 110 
Skagit 5 2 1 1 2 
Skamania 0 0 0 0 0 
Snohomish 37 9 1 2 9 
Spokane 27 5 0 0 4 
Tacoma-Pierce 69 22 1 12 20 
Thurston 9 5 3 2 5 
Wahkiakum 0 0 0 0 0 
Walla Walla 2 0 0 0 0 
Whatcom 13 8 0 1 7 
Whitman 0 0 0 0 0 
Yakima 14 3 2 3 3 
Total 595 211 28 68 187

 

1Describes the number of Washington State HIV/AIDS case reports per county that were completed in 2008. The figures 
include only those cases in which the initial HIV or AIDS case report was completed in WA in 2008. It does not include 
cases that were initially diagnosed and reported outside of the state, nor does it include AIDS case reports that had an HIV 
case report completed prior to 2008. Also not included are those Washington State AIDS cases with HIV case reports 
completed prior to 2008, but which progressed to AIDS in 2008. 
2Total completeness means all ACRF elements are complete plus PCR elements are complete or the case was NA for 
Partner Services 
 
*Data submitted by local health agencies via survey 

**Data submitted by local health agencies via Department of Health programs 

22 



PHIP Activities & Services Committee 
Summary of Pilot Inventory Results for 2008 

     

 

 

LHJ County 2008 
Population 

Adams 17,800 

Asotin 21,400 

Benton-Franklin 235,700 

Chelan-Douglas 109,100 

Clallam 69,200 

Clark 424,200 

Columbia 4,100 

Cowlitz 99,000 

Garfield 2,300 

Grant 84,600 

Grays Harbor 70,900 

Island 79,300 

Jefferson 28,800 

Kitittas  39,400 

King 1,884,200 

Kitsap 246,800 

Klickitat 20,100 

Lewis 74,700 

Lincoln 10,400 

Mason 56,300 

NE Tri 64,200 

Okanagon 40,100 

Pacific 21,800 

Pierce 805,400 

San Juan 16,400 

Skagit 117,500 

Skamania 10,700 

Snohomish 696,600 

Spokane 459,000 

Thurston 245,300 

Wahkiakum 4,100 

Walla Walla 58,600 

Whatcom 191,000 

Whitman 43,000 

Yakima 235,900 

Washington State 6,587,600 

Source: Office of Financial 
Management, 2008 population 
estimates  

23 



PHIP Activities & Services Committee 
Summary of Pilot Inventory Results for 2008 

     

 

 




